

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ALTICE USA, INC.,
FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS PARENT INC.,
LUMEN TECHNOLOGIES, INC., AND VERIZON
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK D. NIELSEN
PAUL R. GARCIA
FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS
PARENT, INC.
1919 McKinney Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75201

JOSHUA D. BRANSON
Counsel of Record
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
DEREK C. REINBOLD
ASHLE J. HOLMAN
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(jbranson@kellogghansen.com)

September 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Traditional Common-Law Limits On Secondary Liability Set Forth In <i>Twitter</i>	3
A. Contributory Copyright Infringement, Like Common-Law Aiding and Abet- ting, Requires Active Participation in Misconduct	4
B. The Decision Below Inverts the Common-Law Distinction Between Active Misconduct and Passive Non- feasance	9
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important To The Future Of The Internet	12
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. PNC Bank, N.A.</i> , 853 F.3d 390 (8th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Aimster Copyright Litig., In re</i> , 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Amazon Servs. LLC v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 109 F.4th 573 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	8
<i>BMG Rights Mgmt. (US) LLC v. Cox Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Minn. 2008).....	18
<i>Cobb v. Indian Springs, Inc.</i> , 522 S.W.2d 383 (Ark. 1975)	9
<i>Cobbler Nevada, LLC v. Gonzales</i> , 901 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003).....	7, 10
<i>Eight Mile Style, LLC v. Spotify USA Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 3836075 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 15, 2024)	17
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8-9
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	4, 10, 19
<i>People v. Brophy</i> , 120 P.2d 946 (Cal. Ct. App. 1942).....	7, 10
<i>Rael v. Cadena</i> , 604 P.2d 822 (N.M. Ct. App. 1979).....	9
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	4

Strike 3 Holdings, LLC v. Doe:

351 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2018), *rev'd and remanded*, 964 F.3d 1203 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 15

964 F.3d 1203 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 17-18

Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh, 598 U.S. 471 (2023) 3-12

Underhill v. Schenck, 143 N.E. 773 (N.Y. 1924)..... 4

United States v. Thompson:

728 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2013) 11

539 F. App'x 778 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 11

Warner Bros. Records, Inc. v. Berry, 2008 WL

1320969 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2008)..... 18

STATUTES AND RULES

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No.

117-2, 135 Stat. 4..... 13

§ 7402(c), 135 Stat. 109 (*reprinted in* 47 U.S.C. § 254 note)..... 13

§ 9901(a), 135 Stat. 233 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 804(a))..... 13

Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151

et seq.:

§ 230(b)(1) 1, 13

§ 1302(a)..... 13

§ 1302(d)(1) 13

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L.

No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020):

§ 904(b)(1), 134 Stat. 2130-31 13

§ 904(i)(2), 134 Stat. 2135 13

Copyright Act of 1976 (17 U.S.C.):	
§ 504(c)(1)-(2)	2
§ 512(i)(1)(A)	6
§ 512(l)	6
Digital Millennium Copyright Act, Pub. L. No. 105-304, 112 Stat. 2860 (1998)	6
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 117-58, div. J, tit. IV, 135 Stat. 429, 1382 (2021)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(d)(1).....	17

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n, <i>Keep Americans Connected Pledge</i> (updated July 8, 2020), <a href="https://www.fcc.gov/keep-americans-
connected">https://www.fcc.gov/keep-americans- connected	16
Second Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Order on Reconsideration, Second Report and Order, and Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Lifeline and Link Up Reform and Modernization</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 7818 (2015).....	14

OTHER MATERIALS

BBC News, <i>Grandfather caught in music fight</i> (Sept. 9, 2003), https://bbc.in/3TiVwGm	18
Broadband USA, <i>Public Notice Posting of State and Territory BEAD and Digital Equity Plan, Initial Proposals, and Challenge Process Portals</i> , available at https://bit.ly/ 456Ptrs	13

CNN, <i>12-year-old settles music swap lawsuit</i> (Feb. 18, 2004), https://cnn.it/47hHJW7	18
Wes Davis, <i>Music labels sue Verizon for more than \$2.6 billion</i> , The Verge (July 15, 2024), https://bit.ly/3XycSSc	14
Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. May 2023 update).....	5
Clara Eisinger, <i>More illegal music notices issued by RIAA</i> , The Ithacan (Oct. 11, 2007), https://bit.ly/3XtmzRz	15-16
Benny Evangelista, <i>Download lawsuit dismissed / RIAA drops claim that grandmother stole online music</i> , S.F. Chron. (Sept. 25, 2003), https://bit.ly/4cMiJaI	18
Sarah McBride & Ethan Smith, <i>Music Industry to Abandon Mass Suits</i> , Wall St. J. (Dec. 19, 2008), available at https://on.wsj.com/ 47aOIAj	18
Declan McCullagh, <i>RIAA apologizes for threat- ening letter</i> , CNET (May 13, 2003), https:// cnet.co/3TfXzux	15
Peter S. Menell & David Nimmer, <i>Unwinding Sony</i> , 95 Cal. L. Rev. 941 (2007)	5
3 <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (2024)	4
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Economic Harm (2020).....	7-9
Joel Selvin & Neva Chonin, <i>Artists blast record companies over lawsuits against download- ers</i> , S.F. Chron. (Sept. 11, 2003), https://bit.ly/ 3TiVChc	18
Spotify, <i>Premium</i> , https://www.spotify.com/us/ premium/	17
